Tantalum Chip Capacitors
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Series/Type: B45197A, B45198R, B450,
B451
Date: July 2006
© KEMET 2006. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without KEMET's prior express consent is prohibited.
Construction

13000 A(0.22)
15000 A(0.15)
Ordering code structure for SpeedPower series
B45 197A 1 157 + 4 0 *
Tantalum
capacitor
Series
197A = SpeedPower, Low ESR,
tinned terminals
198R = SpeedPower, Low ESR,
gold-plated terminals
Rated voltage
0 = 4 V, 1 = 6.3 V, 2 = 10 V, 3 = 16 V, 4 = 20 V,
5 = 25 V, 6 = 35 V, 7 = 50 V
Rated capacitance + exponent
C [pF] 10x
E.g.: 686 = 68 pF 106 = 68 µF, 157 = 15 pF 107 = 150 µF
Capacitance tolerance
M = ±20%, K = ±10%
Case size
1 = A
2 = B
3 = C
4 = D
5 = E
ESR quality
0 = standard
Reel diameter
9 = 180 mm, 6 = 330 mm
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 9 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.
Ordering code structure for SpeedPower II series and SpeedPower III series
B45 0 02 D 337 * + 106
Tantalum
capacitor
Series
0 = SpeedPower, Low ESR; Low
Profile, Low ESR; tinned terminals
1 = SpeedPower, Low ESR;
gold-plated terminals
Rated voltage
02 = 2.5 V, 04 = 4 V, 06 = 6.3 V, 10 = 10 V,
16 = 16 V, 20 = 20 V, 25 = 25 V, 35 = 35 V, 50 = 50
V
Case size
A, B, C, D, E
Rated capacitance + exponent
C [pF] 10x
686 = 68 pF 106 = 68 µF, 157 = 15 pF 107 = 150 µF, 108 = 10 pF 108 = 1000
µF
Reel diameter
9 = 180 mm, 6 = 330 mm
Capacitance tolerance
M = ±20%, K = ±10%
ESR value + exponent
R [nΩ] 10x
E.g.: 106 = 10 nΩ 106 = 10 mΩ, 107 = 10 nΩ 107 = 100 mΩ, 108 = 10 nΩ 108 = 1000 mΩ, 109 = 10 nΩ 109 = 10000 mΩ,
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 10 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
(20 °C,
120 Hz)
µF
Case size DFmax
(20 °C,
120 Hz)
%
Ileak,max
(20 °C, VR,
5 min)
µA
ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
VR (up to 85 °C) = 2.5 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 1.7 VDC
2.2 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45002A225*+508
3.3 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45002A335*+308
4.7 A 6 0.5 3500 0.15 B45002A475*+358
6.8 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45002A685*+208
10 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45002A106*+208
15 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45002A156*+208
22 A 8 0.6 1500 0.22 B45002A226*+158
33 A 10 0.8 1000 0.27 B45002A336*+108
100 B 8 2.5 300 0.53 B45002B107*+307
VR (up to 85 °C) = 4 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 2.5 VDC
2.2 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45004A225*+508
3.3 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45004A335*+308
4.7 A 6 0.5 3500 0.15 B45004A475*+358
6.8 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45004A685*+208
10 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45004A106*+208
15 A 6 0.6 1500 0.22 B45004A156*+158
15 A 6 0.6 2000 0.19 B45004A156*+208
22 A 8 0.9 1500 0.22 B45004A226*+158
22 C 6 0.9 380 0.54 B45004C226*+387
33 A 10 1.3 1000 0.27 B45004A336*+108
33 C 6 1.3 300 0.61 B45004C336*+307
47 A 10 1.9 500 0.39 B45004A476*+507 ●
47 A 10 1.9 750 0.32 B45004A476*+757
47 C 6 1.9 250 0.66 B45004C476*+257
68 A 30 2.7 3000 0.16 B45004A686*M308 ●
68 C 6 2.7 150 0.86 B45004C686*+157
100 A 30 4.0 3000 0.16 B45004A107*M308 ●
100 B 8 4.0 250 0.58 B45004B107*+257 ●
100 B 8 4.0 300 0.53 B45004B107*+307
100 C 8 4.0 150 0.86 B45004C107*+157
150 B 10 6.0 250 0.58 B45004B157*+257 ●
150 C 8 6.0 200 0.74 B45004C157*+207
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 11 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
150 D 8 6.0 100 1.22 B45004D157*+107
220 B 20 8.8 500 0.41 B45004B227*M507 ●
220 C 15 8.8 100 1.05 B45004C227*+107
220 D 8 8.8 100 1.22 B45004D227*+107
330 C 15 13.2 100 1.05 B45004C337*+107 ●
330 D 10 13.2 100 1.22 B45004D337*+107
330 E 8 13.2 100 1.28 B45004E337*+107
470 D 10 18.8 100 1.22 B45004D477*+107
470 E 8 18.8 60 1.66 B45004E477*+606
680 D 12 27.2 100 1.22 B45004D687*+107 ●
680 E 12 27.2 40 2.03 B45004E687*+406 ●
680 E 12 27.2 60 1.66 B45004E687*+606 ●
1000 E 15 40.0 60 1.66 B45004E108*+606 ●
1000 E 15 40.0 100 1.28 B45004E108*+107 ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 6.3 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 4 VDC
2.2 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45006A225*+508
3.3 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45006A335*+308
4.7 A 6 0.5 3500 0.15 B45006A475*+358
6.8 A 6 0.5 1800 0.20 B45006A685*+188 ●
6.8 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45006A685*+208
10 A 6 0.6 800 0.31 B45006A106*+807 ●
10 A 6 0.6 2000 0.19 B45006A106*+208
10 B 6 0.6 1000 0.29 B45197A1106+20*
15 A 6 0.9 700 0.33 B45006A156*+707 ●
15 A 6 0.9 2000 0.19 B45006A156*+208
15 B 6 0.9 700 0.35 B45197A1156+20*
22 A 8 1.4 500 0.39 B45006A226*+507 ●
22 A 8 1.4 1500 0.22 B45006A226*+158
22 B 6 1.4 380 0.47 B45006B226*+387 ●
22 B 6 1.4 500 0.41 B45006B226*+507
22 C 6 1.4 380 0.54 B45197A1226+30*
33 A 10 2.1 600 0.35 B45006A336*+607 ●
33 A 10 2.1 1000 0.27 B45006A336*+108
33 B 6 2.1 250 0.58 B45006B336*+257 ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 12 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
33 B 6 2.1 500 0.41 B45006B336*+507
33 B 6 2.1 600 0.35 B45197A1336+20*
33 C 6 2.1 300 0.61 B45006C336*+307
33 C 6 2.1 350 0.56 B45197A1336+30*
47 A 15 3.0 2000 0.19 B45006A476*M208 ●
47 B 6 3.0 250 0.58 B45006B476*+257 ●
47 B 6 3.0 400 0.46 B45006B476*+407
47 B 6 3.0 500 0.41 B45197A1476+20*
47 C 6 3.0 250 0.66 B45006C476*+257
47 C 6 3.0 300 0.61 B45006C476*+307
47 C 6 3.0 330 0.58 B45197A1476+30*
68 B 6 4.3 250 0.58 B45006B686*+257 ●
68 B 6 4.3 350 0.49 B45006B686*+357
68 B 6 4.3 500 0.41 B45197A1686+20*
68 C 6 4.3 150 0.86 B45006C686*+157
68 C 6 4.3 200 0.74 B45006C686*+207
68 C 6 4.3 400 0.52 B45197A1686+30*
68 D 6 4.3 180 0.93 B45197A1686+40*
100 B 8 6.3 250 0.58 B45006B107*+257 ●
100 B 8 6.3 300 0.53 B45006B107*+307
100 C 8 6.3 150 0.86 B45197A1107+30*
100 D 8 6.3 130 1.10 B45197A1107+40*
150 B 15 9.5 700 0.35 B45006B157*M707 ●
150 C 8 9.5 150 0.86 B45006C157*+157 ●
150 C 8 9.5 200 0.74 B45006C157*+207
150 D 8 9.5 50 1.73 B45006D157*+506 ●
150 D 8 9.5 65 1.52 B45006D157*+656 ●
150 D 8 9.5 80 1.37 B45006D157*+806
150 D 8 9.5 100 1.22 B45197A1157+40*
150 E 8 9.5 100 1.28 B45197A1157+50*
220 C 15 13.9 100 1.05 B45006C227*+107 ●
220 C 15 13.9 200 0.74 B45197A1227+30*
220 D 10 13.9 50 1.73 B45006D227*+506 ●
220 D 8 13.9 100 1.22 B45197A1227+40*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 13 of 26Please read Important notes and

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
220 E 8 13.9 80 1.44 B45006E227*+806
220 E 8 13.9 100 1.28 B45197A1227+50*
330 C 15 20.8 200 0.74 B45006C337*+207 ●
330 D 12 20.8 45 1.83 B45006D337*+456 ●
330 D 12 20.8 100 1.22 B45197A1337+40*
330 E 12 20.8 50 1.82 B45006E337*+506 ●
330 E 8 20.8 80 1.44 B45006E337*+806
330 E 8 20.8 100 1.28 B45197A1337+50*
470 D 15 29.6 100 1.22 B45006D477*+107
470 D 15 29.6 150 1.00 B45197A1477+40*
470 E 12 29.6 45 1.91 B45006E477*+456 ●
470 E 12 29.6 60 1.66 B45006E477*+606
470 E 12 29.6 100 1.28 B45197A1477+50*
680 D 15 42.8 150 1.00 B45006D687*+157 ●
680 E 15 42.8 45 1.91 B45006E687*+456 ●
680 E 15 42.8 60 1.66 B45006E687*+606 ●
680 E 15 42.8 100 1.28 B45197A1687+50*
1000 E 20 63.0 100 1.28 B45197A1108+50* ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 10 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 6.3 VDC
1.5 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45010A155*+508
2.2 A 6 0.5 1800 0.20 B45010A225*+188 ●
2.2 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45010A225*+208
3.3 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45010A335*+208
4.7 A 6 0.5 1400 0.23 B45010A475*+148 ●
4.7 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45010A475*+208
4.7 B 6 0.5 1500 0.24 B45197A2475+20*
6.8 A 6 0.7 1800 0.20 B45010A685*+188 ●
6.8 A 6 0.7 2000 0.19 B45010A685*+208
6.8 B 6 0.7 1200 0.27 B45197A2685+20*
10 A 6 1.0 900 0.29 B45010A106*+907 ●
10 A 6 1.0 2000 0.19 B45010A106*+208
10 B 6 1.0 600 0.38 B45010B106*+607 ●
10 B 6 1.0 750 0.34 B45010B106*+757
10 B 6 1.0 1200 0.27 B45197A2106+20*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 14 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
10 C 6 1.0 400 0.52 B45197A2106+30*
15 A 6 1.5 1000 0.27 B45010A156*+108 ●
15 A 6 1.5 1800 0.20 B45010A156*+188
15 B 6 1.5 450 0.43 B45010B156*+457 ●
15 B 6 1.5 600 0.38 B45010B156*+607
15 B 6 1.5 900 0.31 B45197A2156+20*
15 C 6 1.5 400 0.52 B45197A2156+30*
22 A 8 2.2 1500 0.22 B45010A226*+158
22 B 6 2.2 400 0.46 B45010B226*+407 ●
22 B 6 2.2 700 0.35 B45010B226*+707
22 B 6 2.2 800 0.31 B45197A2226+20*
22 C 6 2.2 300 0.61 B45010C226*+307 ●
22 C 6 2.2 350 0.56 B45010C226*+357
22 C 6 2.2 380 0.54 B45197A2226+30*
33 A 10 3.3 1500 0.22 B45010A336*M158 ●
33 B 6 3.3 250 0.58 B45010B336*+257 ●
33 B 6 3.3 550 0.39 B45010B336*+557
33 B 6 3.3 650 0.36 B45197A2336+20*
33 C 6 3.3 300 0.61 B45010C336*+307
33 C 6 3.3 380 0.54 B45197A2336+30*
47 B 8 4.7 250 0.58 B45010B476*+257 ●
47 B 8 4.7 400 0.46 B45010B476*+407
47 B 8 4.7 500 0.41 B45010B476*+507
47 B 8 4.7 650 0.36 B45197A2476+20*
47 C 6 4.7 300 0.61 B45197A2476+30*
47 D 6 4.7 100 1.22 B45010D476*+107
47 D 6 4.7 200 0.87 B45197A2476+40*
68 B 8 6.8 250 0.58 B45010B686*+257 ●
68 B 8 6.8 350 0.49 B45010B686*+357 ●
68 C 6 6.8 200 0.74 B45010C686*+207
68 C 6 6.8 250 0.66 B45197A2686+30*
68 D 6 6.8 100 1.22 B45010D686*+107
68 D 6 6.8 150 1.00 B45197A2686+40*
100 B 12 10.0 700 0.35 B45010B107*M707 ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 15 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
100 C 8 10.0 100 1.05 B45010C107*+107 ●
100 C 8 10.0 180 0.78 B45010C107*+187
100 C 8 10.0 200 0.74 B45010C107*+207
100 C 8 10.0 250 0.66 B45197A2107+30*
100 D 8 10.0 50 1.73 B45010D107*+506 ●
100 D 8 10.0 65 1.52 B45010D107*+656 ●
100 D 8 10.0 80 1.37 B45010D107*+806
100 D 8 10.0 100 1.22 B45197A2107+40*
100 E 8 10.0 100 1.28 B45197A2107+50*
150 C 10 15.0 200 0.74 B45010C157*+207 ●
150 D 8 15.0 50 1.73 B45010D157*+506 ●
150 D 8 15.0 100 1.22 B45197A2157+40*
150 E 8 15.0 100 1.28 B45197A2157+50*
220 D 10 22.0 50 1.73 B45010D227*+506 ●
220 D 10 22.0 100 1.22 B45197A2227+40*
220 E 8 20.0 50 1.82 B45010E227*+506 ●
220 E 10 22.0 80 1.44 B45010E227*+806
220 E 8 22.0 100 1.28 B45197A2227+50*
330 D 12 33.0 100 1.22 B45010D337*+107
330 D 12 33.0 150 1.00 B45197A2337+40*
330 E 10 33.0 40 2.03 B45010E337*+406 ●
330 E 10 33.0 50 1.82 B45010E337*+506 ●
330 E 10 33.0 80 1.44 B45010E337*+806
330 E 10 33.0 100 1.28 B45197A2337+50*
470 D 15 47.0 150 1.00 B45010D477*+157 ●
470 E 12 47.0 50 1.82 B45010E477*+506 ●
470 E 12 47.0 80 1.44 B45010E477*+806
470 E 12 47.0 100 1.28 B45197A2477+50*
680 E 15 68.0 100 1.28 B45010E687*+107 ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 16 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 10 VDC
1 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45016A105*+508
1.5 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45016A155*+508
2.2 A 6 0.5 1800 0.20 B45016A225*+188 ●
2.2 A 6 0.5 2500 0.17 B45016A225*+258
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 16 of 26Please read Important notes and

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
3.3 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45016A335*+308
3.3 B 6 0.5 2000 0.21 B45197A3335+20*
4.7 A 6 0.8 2000 0.19 B45016A475*+208
4.7 B 6 0.8 800 0.33 B45016B475*+807 ●
4.7 B 6 0.8 1000 0.29 B45016B475*+108
4.7 B 6 0.8 1500 0.24 B45197A3475+20*
6.8 A 6 1.1 1500 0.22 B45016A685*+158
6.8 B 6 1.1 600 0.38 B45016B685*+607 ●
6.8 B 6 1.1 900 0.31 B45016B685*+907
6.8 B 6 1.1 1200 0.27 B45197A3685+20*
10 A 6 1.6 1700 0.21 B45016A106*+178 ●
10 A 6 1.6 2500 0.17 B45016A106*+258
10 B 6 1.6 500 0.41 B45016B106*+507 ●
10 B 6 1.6 650 0.36 B45016B106*+657
10 B 6 1.6 800 0.31 B45197A3106+20*
10 C 6 1.6 450 0.49 B45197A3106+30*
15 A 8 2.4 2500 0.17 B45016A156*+258 ●
15 B 6 2.4 500 0.41 B45016B156*+507 ●
15 B 6 2.4 650 0.36 B45016B156*+657
15 B 6 2.4 800 0.33 B45197A3156+20*
15 C 6 2.4 400 0.52 B45197A3156+30*
22 B 6 3.5 400 0.46 B45016B226*+407 ●
22 B 6 3.5 700 0.35 B45016B226*+707
22 C 6 3.5 250 0.66 B45016C226*+257
22 C 6 3.5 300 0.61 B45016C226*+307
22 C 6 3.5 350 0.56 B45197A3226+30*
33 B 8 5.3 350 0.49 B45016B336*+357 ●
33 C 6 5.3 230 0.69 B45016C336*+237
33 C 6 5.3 300 0.61 B45197A3336+30*
33 D 6 5.3 200 0.87 B45197A3336+40*
47 C 6 7.5 300 0.61 B45197A3476+30*
47 D 6 7.5 80 1.37 B45016D476*+806 ●
47 D 6 7.5 150 1.00 B45016D476*+157
47 D 6 7.5 180 0.93 B45197A3476+40*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
68 C 6 10.9 180 0.78 B45016C686*+187
68 C 6 10.9 200 0.74 B45016C686*+207
68 C 6 10.9 250 0.66 B45197A3686+30*
68 D 6 10.9 70 1.46 B45016D686*+706 ●
68 D 6 10.9 100 1.22 B45016D686*+107
68 D 6 10.9 150 1.00 B45197A3686+40*
68 E 6 10.9 150 1.05 B45197A3686+50*
100 C 10 16.0 200 0.74 B45016C107*+207 ●
100 D 8 16.0 60 1.58 B45016D107*+606 ●
100 D 8 16.0 100 1.22 B45016D107*+107
100 D 8 16.0 130 1.07 B45016D107*+137
100 D 8 16.0 150 1.00 B45197A3107+40*
100 E 8 16.0 55 1.73 B45016E107*+556 ●
100 E 8 16.0 100 1.28 B45197A3107+50*
150 D 8 24.0 100 1.22 B45016D157*+107 ●
150 D 10 24.0 130 1.07 B45016D157*+137
150 D 10 24.0 150 1.00 B45197A3157+40*
150 E 8 24.0 50 1.82 B45016E157*+506 ●
150 E 8 24.0 100 1.28 B45197A3157+50*
220 D 12 35.2 220 0.87 B45016D227*+227 ●
220 E 10 35.2 80 1.44 B45016E227*+806 ●
220 E 10 35.2 100 1.28 B45197A3227+50*
330 E 12 52.8 100 1.28 B45016E337*+107 ●
VR (up to 85 °C) = 20 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 13 VDC
0.68 A 6 0.5 6000 0.11 B45020A684*+608
1 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45020A105*+308 ●
1 A 6 0.5 5000 0.12 B45020A105*+508
1.5 A 6 0.5 4500 0.13 B45020A155*+458
2.2 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45020A225*+308
2.2 B 6 0.5 1500 0.24 B45197A4225+20*
3.3 A 6 0.7 2500 0.17 B45020A335*+258
3.3 B 6 0.7 1300 0.26 B45197A4335+20*
4.7 A 6 0.9 1800 0.20 B45020A475*+188 ●
4.7 A 6 0.9 2000 0.19 B45020A475*+208
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 18 of 26Please read Important notes and

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
4.7 B 6 0.9 750 0.34 B45020B475*+757
4.7 B 6 0.9 1000 0.29 B45197A4475+20*
6.8 A 6 1.4 2000 0.19 B45020A685*+208 ●
6.8 B 6 1.4 600 0.38 B45020B685*+607 ●
6.8 B 6 1.4 750 0.34 B45020B685*+757
6.8 B 6 1.4 1000 0.29 B45197A4685+20*
6.8 C 6 1.4 480 0.48 B45197A4685+30*
10 B 6 2.0 500 0.41 B45020B106*+507 ●
10 B 6 2.0 800 0.33 B45020B106*+807
10 B 6 2.0 1000 0.29 B45197A4106+20*
10 C 6 2.0 450 0.49 B45197A4106+30*
15 B 6 3.0 500 0.41 B45020B156*+507 ●
15 C 6 3.0 400 0.52 B45197A4156+30*
22 C 6 4.4 200 0.74 B45020C226*+207
22 D 6 4.4 200 0.87 B45197A4226+40*
33 C 6 6.6 200 0.74 B45020C336*+207
33 D 6 6.6 200 0.87 B45197A4336+40*
33 E 6 6.6 200 0.91 B45197A4336+50*
47 D 6 9.4 100 1.22 B45020D476*+107 ●
47 D 6 9.4 150 1.00 B45020D476*+157
47 D 6 9.4 200 0.87 B45020D476*+207
47 D 6 9.4 250 0.77 B45197A4476+40*
47 E 6 9.4 70 1.54 B45020E476*+706 ●
47 E 6 9.4 130 1.13 B45020E476*+137
47 E 6 9.4 150 1.05 B45197A4476+50*
68 D 6 13.6 70 1.46 B45020D686*+706 ●
68 D 6 13.6 150 1.00 B45020D686*+157
68 D 6 13.6 200 0.87 B45020D686*+207
68 D 6 13.6 300 0.71 B45197A4686+40*
68 E 6 13.6 130 1.13 B45020E686*+137
68 E 6 13.6 150 1.05 B45020E686*+157
68 E 6 13.6 200 0.91 B45197A4686+50*
100 D 8 20.0 200 0.87 B45020D107*+207 ●
100 E 8 20.0 100 1.28 B45020E107*+107 ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 19 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

ESRmax
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
100 E 8 20.0 150 1.05 B45197A4107+50*
VR (up to 85 °C) = 25 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 16 VDC
0.33 A 4 0.5 10000 0.09 B45025A334*+109
0.47 A 4 0.5 7000 0.10 B45025A474*+708
0.68 A 4 0.5 6000 0.11 B45025A684*+608
1 A 4 0.5 4000 0.14 B45025A105*+408 ●
1 A 4 0.5 5000 0.12 B45025A105*+508
1.5 A 6 0.5 3000 0.16 B45025A155*+308 ●
1.5 A 6 0.5 4000 0.14 B45025A155*+408
1.5 B 4 0.5 1500 0.24 B45197A5155+20*
2.2 A 6 0.6 3500 0.15 B45025A225*+358
2.2 B 4 0.6 900 0.31 B45025B225*+907 ●
2.2 B 4 0.6 1200 0.27 B45197A5225+20*
3.3 A 6 0.8 1500 0.22 B45025A335*+158 ●
3.3 B 4 0.8 750 0.34 B45025B335*+757 ●
3.3 B 4 0.8 800 0.33 B45025B335*+807
3.3 B 4 0.8 1200 0.27 B45197A5335+20*
4.7 B 4 1.2 700 0.35 B45025B475*+707 ●
4.7 B 4 1.2 750 0.34 B45025B475*+757 ●
4.7 B 4 1.2 800 0.33 B45025B475*+807
4.7 B 4 1.2 900 0.31 B45025B475*+907
4.7 B 4 1.2 1000 0.29 B45197A5475+20*
4.7 C 6 1.2 530 0.46 B45197A5475+30*
6.8 B 6 1.7 700 0.35 B45025B685*+707
6.8 B 6 1.7 1000 0.29 B45197A5685+20*
6.8 C 6 1.7 500 0.47 B45197A5685+30*
10 B 6 2.5 750 0.34 B45025B106*+757 ●
10 C 6 2.5 300 0.61 B45025C106*+307
10 C 6 2.5 450 0.49 B45197A5106+30*
15 C 6 3.8 300 0.61 B45025C156*+307
15 D 6 3.8 230 0.81 B45197A5156+40*
22 C 6 5.5 280 0.63 B45025C226*+287
22 D 6 5.5 200 0.87 B45025D226*+207
22 D 6 5.5 230 0.81 B45197A5226+40*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 20 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
22 E 6 5.5 230 0.85 B45197A5226+50*
33 D 6 8.3 100 1.22 B45025D336*+107 ●
33 D 6 8.3 150 1.00 B45025D336*+157
33 D 6 8.3 200 0.87 B45025D336*+207
33 D 6 8.3 230 0.81 B45197A5336+40*
33 E 6 8.3 100 1.28 B45025E336*+107 ●
33 E 6 8.3 180 0.96 B45025E336*+187
33 E 6 8.3 200 0.91 B45197A5336+50*
47 D 6 11.8 100 1.22 B45025D476*+107 ●
47 D 6 11.8 130 1.07 B45025D476*+137
47 D 6 11.8 150 1.00 B45025D476*+157
47 D 6 11.8 250 0.77 B45197A5476+40*
47 E 6 11.8 80 1.44 B45025E476*+806 ●
47 E 6 11.8 120 1.17 B45025E476*+127
47 E 6 11.8 200 0.91 B45197A5476+50*
68 E 6 17.0 130 1.13 B45025E686*+137 ●
68 E 6 17.0 200 0.91 B45197A5686+50*
VR (up to 85 °C) = 35 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 23 VDC
0.15 A 4 0.5 15000 0.07 B45035A154*+159
0.22 A 4 0.5 13000 0.08 B45035A224*+139
0.33 A 4 0.5 6000 0.11 B45035A334*+608 ●
0.33 A 4 0.5 7000 0.10 B45035A334*+708
0.47 A 4 0.5 4000 0.14 B45035A474*+408 ●
0.47 A 4 0.5 7000 0.10 B45035A474*+708
0.47 B 4 0.2 2500 0.18 B45197A6474+20*
0.68 A 4 0.5 4000 0.14 B45035A684*+408 ●
0.68 A 4 0.5 6000 0.11 B45035A684*+608
0.68 B 4 0.2 2500 0.18 B45197A6684+20*
1 A 4 0.5 3000 0.16 B45035A105*+308
1 B 4 0.4 2000 0.21 B45197A6105+20*
1.5 A 6 0.5 2000 0.19 B45035A155*+208 ●
1.5 B 6 0.5 2000 0.21 B45197A6155+20*
2.2 A 6 0.8 1500 0.22 B45035A225*+158 ●
2.2 B 6 0.8 750 0.34 B45035B225*+757 ●
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 21 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
2.2 B 6 0.8 1500 0.24 B45035B225*+158
2.2 B 6 0.8 2000 0.21 B45197A6225+20*
3.3 B 6 1.2 1000 0.29 B45035B335*+108
3.3 C 6 1.2 550 0.45 B45197A6335+30*
4.7 B 6 1.6 700 0.35 B45035B475*+707 ●
4.7 B 6 1.6 1000 0.29 B45035B475*+108 ●
4.7 C 6 1.6 500 0.47 B45035C475*+507
4.7 D 6 1.6 300 0.71 B45197A6475+40*
6.8 C 6 2.4 350 0.56 B45035C685*+357
6.8 D 6 2.4 150 1.00 B45035D685*+157 ●
6.8 D 6 2.4 300 0.71 B45197A6685+40*
6.8 E 6 2.4 300 0.74 B45197A6685+50*
10 C 6 3.5 400 0.52 B45035C106*+407
10 D 6 3.5 130 1.07 B45035D106*+137 ●
10 D 6 3.5 260 0.76 B45197A6106+40*
10 E 6 3.5 200 0.91 B45035E106*+207
10 E 6 3.5 260 0.80 B45197A6106+50*
15 C 6 5.3 350 0.56 B45035C156*+357 ●
15 D 6 5.3 100 1.22 B45035D156*+107 ●
15 D 6 5.3 260 0.76 B45197A6156+40*
15 E 6 5.3 250 0.81 B45035E156*+257
15 E 6 5.3 260 0.80 B45197A6156+50*
22 D 6 7.7 200 0.87 B45035D226*+207
22 D 6 7.7 260 0.76 B45197A6226+40*
22 E 6 7.7 130 1.13 B45035E226*+137 ●
22 E 6 7.7 180 0.96 B45035E226*+187
22 E 6 7.7 200 0.91 B45035E226*+207
22 E 6 7.7 260 0.80 B45197A6226+50*
33 D 6 11.6 200 0.87 B45035D336*+207 ●
33 E 6 11.6 100 1.28 B45035E336*+107 ●
33 E 6 11.6 250 0.81 B45035E336*+257
33 E 6 11.6 260 0.80 B45197A6336+50*
47 E 6 16.5 200 0.91 B45035E476*+207 ●
47 E 6 16.5 230 0.85 B45197A6476+50*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 22 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.

(20 °C,
100 kHz)
mΩ
IAC,max
(20 °C,
100 kHz)
A
Ordering code
● Preliminary Data
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
VR (up to 85 °C) = 50 VDC, VR (up to 125 °C) = 33 VDC
1 C 6 0.5 1600 0.26 B45050C105*+168
1.5 C 6 0.8 1500 0.27 B45050C155*+158
4.7 D 6 2.4 300 0.71 B45197A7475+40*
6.8 D 6 3.4 300 0.71 B45050D685*+307
6.8 D 6 3.4 400 0.61 B45197A7685+40*
6.8 E 6 3.4 300 0.74 B45197A7685+50*
10 E 6 5.0 300 0.74 B45197A7106+50*
15 E 6 7.5 250 0.81 B45050E156*+257 ●
15 E 6 7.5 300 0.74 B45197A7156+50*
Tantalum chip capacitors B45197A, B45198R, B450, B451
SpeedPower, Low ESR
Page 23 of 26Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.
Cautions and warnings